
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 37 8888661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 18th June, 2018 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

G Almas - Beeston and Holbeck;
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley;

S Firth - Harewood;
J Goddard - Roundhay;

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J McKenna - Armley;
M Robinson - Harewood;

A Smart - Armley;
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 22ND MARCH 2018

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) meeting 
held on 22nd March 2018.

1 - 6

7  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Scrutiny 
Board’s terms of reference.

7 - 26

8  CO-OPTED MEMBERS

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support on the appointment of co-
opted members to the Scrutiny Board (Strategy 
and Resources).

27 - 
30



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board.

31 - 
70

10  PERFORMANCE UPDATE

To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing which provides a summary of 
performance information relevant to the Board’s 
remit.

71 - 
80

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2018/19 municipal year.

81 - 
86

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 16 July 2018 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 10.00 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 18th June 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, J McKenna, D Nagle, 
D Ragan, E Tunnicliffe and T Wilford 

 
78 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business. 
 

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

80 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

The following apologies for absence and notifications on substitutes were 
reported to the meeting:  

 

 Apologies from Councillor A Sobel, with Councillor R Grahame attending 
as a substitute member. 

 Apologies from Councillor A Smart, with Councillor D Ragan attending as 
a substitute member. 

 Apologies from Councillor R Wood. No substitute member was in 
attendance.   

 
Although not a member of the Scrutiny Board, apologies had also been 
received from Councillor James Lewis, Executive member for Strategy and 
Resources, who regularly attended and contributed to the Board’s discussions 
across a range of topic areas.   
 

81 Minutes - 22 February 2018  
 

RESOLVED – The draft minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 as 
presented, be agreed as an accurate record.   
 

82 Expenditure on external residential placements in Children's Services  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
provided some background information in relation to Children’s Services’ 
commissioning of external residential placements for children in the 
authorities care; and the assurance work undertaken by Internal Audit 
regarding the associated processes and procedures.    
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 18th June 2018 

 

Jason Brook, Senior Audit Manager (Internal Audit) was in attendance for this 
item.   
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Senior Audit Manager, which 
included the following matters: 
 

 A brief outline of Internal Audit’s assurance work, which formed part of 
the Council’s annual audit plan.  

 The limited assurance previously identified by Internal Audit in relation to 
the ‘call-off’ of external residential placements for children in the 
authorities care. 

 The limited progress identified through the initial follow-up work 
undertaken by Internal Audit. 

 Details of Internal Audit’s second follow-up, which identified significant 
improvement had been made which provided the necessary assurances.     

 
Members of the Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the information 
detailed in the report and provided at the meeting; raising a number of 
matters, including: 
 

 Some of the reasons why ‘external placements’ may be the appropriate 
solution.   

 The Council maximising its spending power.  

 A request for details associated with the di
[...]
Month 10 report, 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 21 March 2018. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 18th June 2018 

 

 
Richard Ellis (Head of Finance (Communities and Environment, Resources 
and Housing, Corporate Finance)) was in attendance and gave a brief outline 
of the report that presented a projected an overall balanced budget position.  
Within the overall balanced position, it was highlighted that the Children and 
Families Directorate projected an overspend of approximately £400, 000.    
 
Resolved – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.   
  

89 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
outlined the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year, 
2017/18.   
 
Resolved – That the report and details relating to the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule be noted.   
 

90 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that there were no plans for any further meetings during the 
current municipal year. 
 
The Chair thanked all members for their contributions over the course of the 
year – with particular reference to Councillor S Bentley and Councillor T 
Wilford who both planned not to seek re-election in the forthcoming local 
election in May 2018.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12:50pm. 
  
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)  

Date: 18th June 2018 

Subject: Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report 
[...]
s, these representatives shall 
not vote on those other matters.  They may stay in the meeting and speak. 
 
Crime and Disorder Committee 
 
Subject to the following provisions, the Scrutiny Board allocated special 
responsibility for crime and disorder may co-opt additional members to serve on the 
Board8. 

 The Scrutiny Board cannot in this capacity co-opt an Executive Member. 

 Unless the Scrutiny Board decides otherwise, any such co-opted member shall 
not be entitled to vote. 

 The Scrutiny Board may limit a co-opted person’s membership to the exercise of 
the Board’s powers in relation to a particular matter or type of matter. 

 The Scrutiny Board may withdraw the co-opted person’s membership at any 
time. 

 
Additional co-opted members 
 
The following may be appointed to each Scrutiny Board9: 
 
(a) For a term of office which does not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the 

Council: 

 up to five non-voting co-opted members 
 
(b) For a term of office which relates to a particular Scrutiny Inquiry: 

 up to two non-voting co-opted members  

                                            
7 A Scrutiny Board is a relevant Scrutiny Board where the Board’s functions relate wholly or in part to any 
education functions which are the responsibility of the authority’s executive 
8 The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 
9 Co-option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or 
knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board. 

Page 15



Article 6 - Scrutiny Boards    Appendix 2 

 

ANNEX 1 
Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds 

 
“To promote democratic engagement through the provision of an influential 
scrutiny function which is held in high regard by its many stakeholders and  
which achieves measurable service improvements which add value for the 
people of Leeds through a member led process of examination and review"  
 
To achieve this Scrutiny will follow the nationally agree
[...]
r for 
Resources and Sustainability - Cllr James Lewis 
 
 
 

Leader of Council and Executive Member for 
Economy and Culture - Cllr Judith Blake 
 

Director of Resources and Housing 
1) Setting, supporting and monitoring the council’s financial strategy; 
5) International relations 
 

 
2) Managing effective financial management and controls; 
3) Setting, supporting and monitoring the council’s policies and procedures  
4) Corporate communications services; 
6) The council’s corporate planning and policy development services, including coordination of the Best Council 

Plan. 
7) The council’s city-wide resilience and emergency planning functions. 
8) Civic Enterprise Leeds services;  
9) Community Infrastructure Levy spending relating to Strategic Fund;  
 

Leader of Council and Executive Member for 
Economy and Culture - Cllr Judith Blake 
 
 
 
Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources and Sustainability - Cllr James Lewis 

Director of City Development 
6) International and Domestic inward economic investment;  
9) Culture 
 

Leader of Council and Executive Member for 
Economy and Culture - Cllr Judith Blake 

Director of Communities and Environment 
2) Equalities. 

 
15) Registrars functions;  
16) Licensing functions;  
17) Local Land Charges functions; and 
19)  Council tax processing and billing arrangements. 
 

Executive Member for Learning, Skills 
and Employment - Cllr Jonathan Pryor 
 
 
Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources and Sustainability - Cllr James Lewis 

Chief Officer (Financial Services) 
1) Ensuring effective financial management and controls (has responsibility for these arrangements as Section 

151 Officer) 
 

Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources and Sustainability - Cllr James Lewis 

City Solicitor 
1) Legal Services;  
2) Democratic Services including support to elected members in their responsibilities; and 
3) Supporting the corporate governance of the council. 

Deputy Leader and Executive Me
[...]
tegration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.   

2. This report provides guidance to the Scrutiny Board when seeking to appoint co-opted 
members. There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment 
of specific co-opted members. Such cases are set out in Article 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution and are also summarised within this report.   

 
Recommendation 
 
3. In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to consider 

the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  (0113) 3788661 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the 

appointment of co-opted members to the Board. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 

appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.   

 
3 Main issues 
 
 General arrangements for appointing co-opted members 
 
3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can 

significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.   

 
3.2 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint: 
 

  Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or, 

 

  Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

  
3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 

determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report. 

 
3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 

co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and relate to Education representatives.   
 
Issues to consider when seeking to appoint co-opted members 

 
3.5 The Constitution makes it clear that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate 

where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be 
of assistance to the Scrutiny Board’. In considering the appointment of co-opted 
members, Scrutiny Boards should be satisfied that a co-opted member can use their 
specialist skill or knowledge to add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  However, 
co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from 
officers.  

 

Page 28



 

3.6 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 
people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base.  

 
3.7 When considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of 

office, Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms 
of reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.  

 
3.8 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 

appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
4.0 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The guidance surrounding co-opted members was previously discussed by the 
Scrutiny Chairs when it was agreed that individual Scrutiny Boards would consider 
the appointment of co-optees on an individual basis. 

 
4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration. 

4.2.1 The process for appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried 
out in a manner which seeks to strengthen the work of the Scrutiny Board.  In doing 
so, due regard should also be given to any potential equality issues in line with the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme.  

4.3 Council Policies and Best Council Plan 

4.3.1 The Council’s Scrutiny arrangements are one of the key parts of the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  Within the Council’s Constitution, there is particular 
provision for the appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards, 
which this report seeks to summarise. 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 Where applicable, any incidental expenses paid to co-optees will be met within 
existing resources.  

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 Where additional members are co-opted onto a Scrutiny Board, such members must 
comply with the provisions set out in the Member’s Code of Conduct as detailed 
within the Council’s Constitution.  

 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 As stated in paragraph 3.7 above, when Scrutiny Boards are considering the 
appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of office, they should be 
mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may arise during the course of the 
year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms of reference.   

5.0 Conclusions 

5.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  This report sets out 
the legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific co-opted 
members and also provides further guidance when seeking to appoint co-opted 
members. 

6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to 

consider the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
7.0 Background documents1 
 
7.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 30



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)  

Date: 18th June 2018 

Subject: Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach a
[...]
iew of performance information available for their portfolio areas. The report 
provides members with information to help identify key areas for further scrutiny work to 
support improvement across council outcomes, priorities and values. The report is to be 
used by members to determine the level and frequency of performance information they 
would like to receive during the year.  

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1. Members are recommended to: 
 

 Use the overview of performance information provided to decide on the areas for further 
scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year.  

 Agree a reporting timetable for 2018/19.  
  

Report author:  Tim Rollett 

Tel:  378 9235 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of this report 
 

1.1. This report provides Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board members with a broad 
and succinct overview of performance information available for their portfolio areas. 
The report provides Board members with information to help identify key areas for 
further scrutiny work to support improvement across council outcomes, priorities and 
values. The report can also be used by Board members to determine the level and 
frequency of performance information they would like to receive during the year.  
 

2. Background information 
 

2.1. The Best Council Plan (BCP) 2018/19 to 2020/21 sets out the council’s key objectives 
and priorities. This report provides an overview of the relevant Strategy and Resources 
portfolio area performance relating to this plan, enabling the Scrutiny Board to consider 
and challenge the council’s performance.   
 

2.2. The BCP includes a set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that help measure 
progress in delivering the Best City and Best Council ambitions, outcomes and 
priorities. They are strategic indicators that track the long-term progress and are 
reported on regularly to the council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). The KPIs 
relating to the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
[...]
e)

1.25%

Improved council tax collection rate Financial Services

96.1%
(Forecasted outturn)

28.25%
(as at 30/06/2017)

96.1%
(Forecasted outturn)

54.77%
(as at 30/09/2017)

96.1%
(Forecasted outturn)

81.37%
(as at 31/12/2017)

96.1%
(Forecasted outturn)

93.3%
(as at 28/02/2018)

Increased % of ICT service desk calls fixed at the first point of
contact

Digital and Information
Services (DIS)

78.92%
(June 2017)

78.35%
Q2 Jul-Sep 2017

73.35%
Q3 December 2017

77.05%
Q4 March 2018

ICT system / service availability Digital and Information
Services (DIS)

99.89%
Q1 Apr-Jun 2017

99.67%
Q2 Jul-Sep 2017

99.84%
Q3 Oct-Dec 2017

99.78%
Q4 Jan-Mar 2018

Appendix 3: Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 18/06/18

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 18th June 2018

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

2 Main issues

2.1 A draft work schedule is attached for consideration.  Already included within the draft 
work schedule are the traditional items of Scrutiny work.  These involve 
recommendation tracking of work previously undertaken by the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board; performance monitoring reports and any Budget and 
Policy Framework Plans.  

2.2 Members are also requested to reflect on all the information presented during today’s 
meeting and the discussion with those present at the meeting to draw up a list of 
potential areas fo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Monday, 16th July, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, A Blackburn, S Firth, 
D Jenkins, J McKenna, D Ragan, 
M Robinson, A Smart and P Wray 

 
 
 

1 Chairs opening remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board – Strategy 
and Resources. 
 
The Chair welcomed both new and returning Board Members and also took 
the opportunity to thank former Board Members for their contribution to the 
work of the Scrutiny Board. 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
4 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
6 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Goddard.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor Ragan was to substitute for Councillor 
Goddard. 

7 Minutes - 22nd March 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

8 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) for 
Members information. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 

9 Co-opted Members  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Monday, 16th July, 2018 

 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided 
guidance to the Scrutiny Board when seeking to appoint co-opted members.  
 
The Board was informed of the following options for the appointment of co-
opted members: 

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual meeting of council; and/or 

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the information presented and options available for the 
appointment of co-opted members. 
(b) To consider the appointment of co-opted members on an ad-hoc 
basis for any inquiries where it was deemed appropriate. 

10 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work to assist the 
Board in determining its work schedule for 2018/19. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds, Best 
Council Plan update for 2018/19 – 2020/21 and Leeds City Council 2018/19 
Budget Report – Resources and Housing, Strategic Central Accounts and 
Communities and Environment. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources and Sustainability 

 Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 
Employment 

 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing 

 Doug Meeson, Chief Officer Financial Services 

 Cluny MacPherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport 

 Tim Rollett, Senior Risk Management Officer 
 
Those in attendance gave a summary of their areas of responsibility, including 
priority areas and some of the financial and organisational issues facing the 
Council.  Members of the Scrutiny Board also shared their views on potential 
areas of Scrutiny work. 
 
In summary, the following key areas were raised: 
 
 Exploring how the Council can achieve efficiencies through the 

digitalisation of services used by the public and staff.  

 Apprenticeships and how the Council is maximising the Apprenticeship 
Levy in terms of its own workforce development.  

 Monitoring of the gender pay gap within the Council; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Monday, 16th July, 2018 

 

 Exploring greater opportunities for income generating trading services; 

 Emergency planning and the Council’s position in light of recent national 
reviews, such as the Kerslake Review following the Manchester Arena 
terrorist attack.  

 Monitoring of Business Rates appeals and the Council’s application to 
extend the term of the 100% Business Rates Retention scheme; 

 Understanding and monitoring the Council’s debt levels; 

 Monitoring the Leeds Culture Strategy and specifically the Leeds 2023 
developments following the decision last October by the European 
Commission to cancel the European Capital of Culture competition for UK 
cities. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and used to inform the 
Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
(Councillor Almas entered the meeting at 10:55 am during the consideration 
of this item) 
 
(Councillor McKenna left the meeting at 11:40 am during consideration of this 
item). 

11 Performance Update  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided Members with 
information to help identify key areas for future scrutiny work to support 
improvement across council outcomes, priorities and values. The report was 
also used by Members to determine the level and frequency of performance 
information they wanted to receive during the year. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing 

 Doug Meeson, Chief Officer Financial Services 

 Cluny MacPherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport 

 Tim Rollett, Senior Risk Management Officer 
 
In consideration of the report, the following key issues were raised: 
 

 Staff sickness levels – the Board requested that future performance 
reports separate out the data relating to school staff. 

 Council tax – the Board requested more regular and detailed 
performance information relating to Council Tax that is both raised and 
collected and preferably on a Ward level too. 

 Devolution – whilst acknowledging the difficulty of assigning 
performance indicators linked to the Council’s approach towards 
devolution, the Board agreed to maintain a watching brief of progress. 

 Service area performance updates – the Board agreed to adopt a 
similar approach undertaken last year and schedule performance 
update reports during the year relating to specific service areas.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Monday, 16th July, 2018 

 

Linked to this, particular reference was made to HR and receiving an 
update surrounding staff engagement results and appraisals. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the above requests for 
information be provided to the Board. 

12 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support requested 
Members give consideration to the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
A draft work schedule was attached to the submitted report. Included within 
the draft work schedule were traditional items of scrutiny work in relation to 
tracking of work previously undertaken by this Board; performance monitoring 
reports and any Budget and Policy Framework Plans.  
 
In relation to the Board’s September meeting, it was noted that the Board 
would also be receiving details of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Annual Risk Management Report. 
 
Reflecting on the Board’s discussion during the meeting, the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser was requested to work with the Chair to incorporate the 
areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the draft work schedule be noted. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to incorporate the 

areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule for the 
forthcoming year. 

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board – Strategy and Resources to be on 
Monday 16th July 2018 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10:00am).  
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm) 
 
 


